

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC10-2097**

DIANE PETTY and  
KEVIN FARMER,

Petitioners,

v.

Lower Tribunal Nos.: 2D09-3749  
04-2449CA

FLORIDA INSURANCE  
GUARANTY ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,  
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

**FREEMON & MILLER, P.A.**

Bob G. Freemon  
Florida Bar No. 0328294  
Ron A. Hobgood  
Florida Bar No. 197161  
8381 Gunn Hwy  
Tampa, FL 33626  
(813) 926-0777  
(813) 926-1777 (facsimile)  
BFreemon@FreemonLaw.com  
Attorneys for Petitioners

**CREED & GOWDY, P.A.**

Bryan S. Gowdy  
Florida Bar No. 0176631  
Jessie L. Harrell  
Florida Bar No. 0502812  
865 May Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32204  
(904) 350-0075  
(904) 350-0086 (facsimile)  
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com  
Attorneys for Petitioners

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Our construction of "covered claim" is superior to FIGA's construction..... 2

    A. Recent legislation demonstrates the soundness of our argument..... 2

    B. Our construction gives meaning and effect to every phrase in section 631.54(3), including the phrase "within the coverage" ..... 2

    C. FIGA's inconsistent constructions are flawed ..... 4

    D. FIGA's constructions exclude claims for unearned premiums, the only type of claim identified in the statute as a "covered claim" and which are similar to claims for section 627.428 fees..... 7

    E. FIGA and its amici have misstated case law ..... 10

II. The anti-penalty statute does not shield FIGA from claims for fees ..... 12

III. Section 631.70 does not apply because no claim was both: (i) presented to FIGA and (ii) not affirmatively denied by FIGA..... 15

IV. The arguments on federal law and state receiverships are irrelevant ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Culver</i> , 111 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1959) .....	13
<i>Bankers Ins. Co. v. Gen. No-Fault Ins., Inc.</i> , 814 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	7
<i>Beazer Homes Corp. v. Bailey</i> , 940 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	3
<i>Breaux v. Klein</i> , 572 So. 2d 656 (La. Ct. App. 1990) .....	11-12
<i>Dadeland v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2006) .....	2
<i>Feller v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of the U.S.</i> , 57 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 1952) .....	14
<i>Fid. and Deposit Co. of Md. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 677 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 1996) .....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Eagle Ins. Co.</i> , 948 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	7
<i>Hart v. Bankers Fire and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 320 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....	7
<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999) .....	13
<i>Jones v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Assoc., Inc.</i> , 908 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 2005) .....	4
<i>Main v. Benjamin Foster Co.</i> , 192 So. 602 (Fla. 1939) .....	14

<i>Mgmt. Computer Controls, Inc. v. Charles Perry Constr., Inc.</i> , 743 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) .....	3
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Lecks</i> , 165 So. 50 (Fla. 1935) .....	14
<i>Nunley v. Fla. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 494 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) .....	8
<i>Pendas v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.</i> , 176 So. 104 (Fla. 1937) .....	14
<i>Sifers v. Gen. Marine Catering Co.</i> , 892 F. 2d 386 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	10-11
<i>Steritech Group, Inc. v. MacKenzie</i> , 970 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	3
<i>Time Ins. Co. v. Arnold</i> , 319 So. 2d 638, 640 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975).....	14
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Dickerson</i> , 90 So. 613 (Fla. 1921) .....	14
<i>U.S. Sec. Ins. Co. v. Shivbaran</i> , 827 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	8
<i>United Auto Ins. Co. v. Rodriguez</i> , 808 So. 2d 82 (1997) .....	14
<i>Williams v. Champion Ins. Co.</i> , 590 So. 2d 736 (La. Ct. App. 1991) .....	11

## STATUTES AND RULES

§ 627.428, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	6-7, 11-15
§ 627.705, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	8-9
§ 627.706, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	6

§ 627.727, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	6
§ 627.727(8), Fla. Stat. (2010).....	6
§ 627.736, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	6
§ 627.736(4), Fla. Stat. (2010).....	14
§ 627.736(8), Fla. Stat. (2010).....	6
§ 627.6741(4), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	8-9
§ 627.7074(15)(b), Fla. Stat. (2010) .....	6
§ 627.7283, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	8-9
§ 631.54(3), Fla. Stat. (2007) .....	7-8
§ 631.57(1)(a)(2), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	4
§ 631.57(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2007) .....	1, 12
§ 631.70, Fla. Stat. (2010).....	12-15

**LAWS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Ch. 2011-39, § 30, Laws of Fla. (approved May 17, 2011) .....	2
Ch. 77-227, Laws of Fla. ....	12
